
 64

 70

 78

 64

 70

 78

From Brownfield  
to Cold Storage  
Facility

The Challenges of  
the Last Mile

Thomas J. Bisacquino:  
A NAIOP Career  
Like No Other

Office-to-Industrial 
Conversions

How  
Do They  
Stack Up?

Development
®

 SUMMER 2022

 IDEAS I ISSUES I TRENDS 

Commercial Real Estate Development

Development

56

Commercial Real Estate Development

Cover1SU22_tbedits.indd   1Cover1SU22_tbedits.indd   1 5/12/22   10:35 AM5/12/22   10:35 AM



w
w

w
.n

ai
op

.o
rg

SUMMER  |  2022    DEVELOPMENT 19

&New     Noteworthy
13,400 sq. ft.
DMG Interiors recently finished a multi-
office corporate rebranding and redesign 
project with Arthritis and Rheumatism 
Associates (ARA), a three-year project 
that began at the height of the COV-
ID-19 pandemic and eventually spanned 
eight office locations in Maryland, Vir-
ginia and Washington, D.C. One COVID-
related design request was to adopt an 
improved flow for patients checking in and out. In response, DMG designed 
a circular configuration to maintain social distancing.

11,000 sq. ft.
Andrew Franz Architect has completed 
an extensive renovation of the Wash-
ington Houses Community Center in 
New York City. The 11,00-square-foot 
youth and senior center in East Harlem 
features modernized classrooms and 
new offices. It has a new skylight and 
enlarged windows that draw in natural 
daylight and create enhanced views 
of the trees and greenery outdoors. 
Throughout the building, glass parti-
tion hallways provide views between staff members and visitors.

4,191 sq. ft.
Meridian Design Build recently 
wrapped up construction on a 
build-to-suit truck-leasing facility 
for XTRA Lease on a 15-acre site 
within Ketone Business Center in 
Joliet, Illinois. The new facility will 
serve freight haulers in central and 
northeastern Illinois. The building 
includes two service/maintenance bays and 4,191 square feet of finished 
office space. Verve Design Studio provided architectural and structural 
design services, and Jacob & Hefner Associates was responsible for the civil 
engineering design. n

Do you have a new and noteworthy project in the planning, design or construction 
stage that you’d like to share with fellow real estate professionals? Send a brief 
description and high-resolution rendering to developmentmagazine@naiop.org.

Matthew Barrick

Albert VecerkaEsto courtesy Andrew Franz Architect

How RFIs and  
Change Orders  
Disrupt Multifamily  
Development Projects
Early planning and  
collaboration can help  
avoid costly do-overs later

 By Denis Koval, Kapella Group

Complete construction plans for 
multifamily new construction and 
renovations consist of multiple sheets. 
These can include architectural, 
mechanical, electrical, civil, structural 
and possibly more depending on the 
complexity of the project. With the 
cost of hiring an architect typically 
accounting for about 10% to 15% of 
the entire construction and develop-
ment budget on a multifamily project, 
it is imperative to make the most out 
of that investment. To ensure these 
drawings are accurate, comprehensive 
and complete, owners, architects and 
contractors must work together as a 
team, starting with the project design.

According to the Construction Industry 
Institute, construction firms spend an 
estimated $15 billion annually per-
forming rework on projects due to inac-
curacies in the initial drawings, failure 
to distribute new versions of drawings 
to subcontractors, and discrepan-
cies between builders and architects. 
When a complex project is drafted 
by an architect who is inexperienced 
in multifamily construction, and it is 
done without assistance from contrac-
tors or input from stakeholders, the 
results can be disastrous to budgets 
and timelines.

If contractors receive incorrect or in-
complete drawings, owners can expect 
incorrect or incomplete bids from the 
start. That will be followed by a steady 

ALookAheadDevSU22_tbedits.indd   19ALookAheadDevSU22_tbedits.indd   19 5/11/22   7:40 PM5/11/22   7:40 PM



DEVELOPMENT    SUMMER  |  202220

A Look Ahead

stream of requests for information 
(RFIs) and change orders throughout 
the project. RFIs and change orders 
lead to schedule delays, changes in 
plans and increased risk for the lender.

Do the Work Early On
“Spending additional time at the front 
end of a project can go a long way 
toward minimizing change orders over 
the long haul,” says Colin McCarthy, 
a principal with Lanak & Hanna PC, a 
California-based law firm that special-
izes in construction law. He recom-
mends that owners “use this time to 
look critically at the work, drawings 
and details, to ensure that the contrac-
tor’s bid clearly includes or excludes 
certain items.”

After sampling 1,362 projects of all 
kinds around the world between 2001 
and 2012, Navigant Consulting dis-
covered that reviewing and responding 
to each individual RFI cost a con-
struction firm an average of $1,080, 
while the collective cost to the project 
could set a firm back $859,680. 
Furthermore, researchers in India have 
found that change order costs typically 
amount to 10% to 15% of the con-
tract value on major projects. 

The charts on the right illustrate the 
financial impact of RFIs and change 
orders on two hypothetical multifamily 
projects. One is for a new build and 
another is for a value-add renovation. 

Among the top contributing factors 
to change orders are instructions (or 
lack of instructions) in the plans and 
specifications that, if followed by the 
contractor, would require additional 
costs for replacement or corrections, or 
result in a construction failure. These 
include incomplete designs, poor 
design coordination and specifications 
issues, all of which can be avoided at 
the design stage. 

These charts show how RFIs and change orders affect two examples of 
multifamily projects — a new build (top) and a value-add renovation.

Kapella Group

NNeeww  BBuuiilldd
220000  UUnniittss

AAvveerraaggee  UUnniitt  SSiizzee::  665500  ssqquuaarree  ffeeeett
AAvveerraaggee  UUnniitt  CCoosstt::  $$7722,,000000

TToottaall  PPrroojjeecctt  CCoosstt::  $$1144..44  MMiilllliioonn

RFIs: $268,000
Change Orders: $2.1 Million

Actual Project Cost: $16.8 Million

60.1%
25.8%

1.6%

12.5%

Hard Costs Soft Costs RFIs Change Orders

NNeeww  BBuuiilldd
220000  UUnniittss

AAvveerraaggee  UUnniitt  SSiizzee::  665500  ssqquuaarree  ffeeeett
AAvveerraaggee  UUnniitt  CCoosstt::  $$7722,,000000

TToottaall  PPrroojjeecctt  CCoosstt::  $$1144..44  MMiilllliioonn

RFIs: $268,000
Change Orders: $2.1 Million

Actual Project Cost: $16.8 Million

60.1%
25.8%

1.6%

12.5%

Hard Costs Soft Costs RFIs Change Orders

New Build 
200 Units

Average Unit Size: 650 Square Feet 
Average Unit Cost: $72,000 

Total Project Cost: $14.4 Million

RFIs: $268,000 
Change Orders: $2.1 Million 

Actual Project Cost: $16.8 Million

Value-Add Renovation 
200 Units

Average Unit Size: 650 Square Feet 
Average Unit Cost: $13,000 

CapEx: $1.2 Million 
Total Project Cost: $5.3 Million

RFIs: $98,300 
Change Orders: $800,000 

Actual Project Cost: $6.2 Million

ALookAheadDevSU22_tbedits.indd   20ALookAheadDevSU22_tbedits.indd   20 5/11/22   7:40 PM5/11/22   7:40 PM



w
w

w
.n

ai
op

.o
rg

SUMMER  |  2022    DEVELOPMENT 21

A research paper published in 2016 by 
the International Journal of Scientific 
& Engineering Research found that 
“the time it takes to produce a quality 
set of design documents is clearly not 
enough.” The study notes that the 
major concern “should not be time but 
rather the quality of the design.”

What’s the Solution?
There’s a popular phrase, “measure 
twice, cut once.” Used in the literal 
sense by contractors, it applies to 
the entire multifamily development 
process. A broad range of research 
confirms that spending more time and 
money upfront to ensure accurate, 
comprehensive and complete construc-
tion drawings is key to avoiding greater 
costs, conflicts and delays during the 

build phase. Including contractors 
in the design and scope develop-
ment phase requires more time going 
over inaccuracies, deficiencies and 
conflicting information, but in the long 
run it can pay off in a big way. It also 
allows all parties to set expectations 
and guidelines for clear communica-

tion before bidding and construction 
commence. 

“Having the builders on board during 
the early stages of the design will have 
a positive impact on the project as a 
whole,” said Aki Merced with BIM-
Smith in a May 2019 blog post on the 

After sampling 1,362 projects of all kinds around 
the world between 2001 and 2012, Navigant 

Consulting discovered that reviewing and respond-
ing to each individual RFI cost a construction firm 

an average of $1,080, while the collective cost 
to the project could set a firm back $859,680. 

Furthermore, researchers in India have found that 
change order costs typically amount to 10% to 
15% of the contract value on major projects. 

Logistics Parkway · Winter Haven, FL

450 NET ACRES | 8 MSF | FULLY ENTITLED

www.trattproperties.com

VISIT WEBSITE  OR MORE DETAILS!

www.integratedlogisticspark.com

D ck Bumpers

C  cre e Truck C ur 

I sula ed D ck D  rs 
w/ v ew W  d ws

C mpac ed Sub-Grade

D ck Ca  py

Me al D w sp u s

T l -Up C  cre e 
Pa el Wall

Cleres  ry W  d w

.60 MIL 20 YR Warra  y TPO Mem-
bra e R  fi   Over LTTR -10 R   d 

I sula     O  Wh  e Pr med  
Me al Deck   

All C  cre e  
Truck C ur 

S eel C lum s

52’ x 53’ Bays

60’ A  Speed Bays

4
0

’ 
C

le
a
r 

M
  

  
m

u
m

 
O

u
 s

 d
e

  
f 

S
p

e
e

d
 B

a
y

C  cre e        
8” C  cre e Slab

BUILDING 1 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION
1.2 MSF SPEC BUILDING | 420K SF EXPANSION OPTION |CLASS A | CROSS-DOCK | ESFR

TARGETED FOR A  

Q1 2023 OCCUPANCY!

Untitled-5   1 4/22/2022   1:36:55 PM

ALookAheadDevSU22_tbedits.indd   21ALookAheadDevSU22_tbedits.indd   21 5/11/22   7:40 PM5/11/22   7:40 PM



DEVELOPMENT    SUMMER  |  202222

A Look Ahead

It’s all about 
connections.

.1 billion development pipeline.

Link’s large and expanding footprint in gatewa  cities, ke  distribution 

hubs and high-population growth areas enable us to connect businesses 

with exceptional spaces and world-class, personalized service throughout 

the U.S. With 40 million square feet of development in progress, Link is 

 able to support businesses, helping them get their products to 

the people who need .

linklogistics.com

company’s website. “Both architects 
and contractors can work in identifying 
the goals of the project, the specifi-
cations of the structure, and the subse-
quent costs. If there are flaws in the 
plan, the contractor can easily point 
them out before they can become big-
ger problems in the future.” 

Effective communication and a col-
laborative approach between architects 
and contractors during the design 
phase eliminates problems such as 
infeasible designs, improper material 
selection or inaccurate cost estimating. 
It maximizes the expertise and experi-
ence of both architects and contractors 
to determine the best construction 

Effective communication and a collaborative 
approach between architects and contractors 
during the design phase eliminates problems 
such as infeasible designs, improper material 

selection or inaccurate cost estimating.

methods and project phasing. It can 
also greatly reduce the amount of 
RFIs, change orders, schedule delays 
and budget overrides. 

Erik Good, a senior project manager 
with Kapella Group, says the best 
advice he can give any developer is to 
bring the team in early. A great team 
that will save money should include 
the general contractor, architect, prop-
erty management company and owner.

“You create a team that is working 

together to maximize quality, efficiency 
and constructability, while simultane-
ously accomplishing the developer’s 
budget,” he said. “By creating an 
environment where everyone is working 
together instead of in isolation, you 
eliminate inefficiencies and generate 
clarity. This kind of teamwork between 
the architects, contractors and owners 
creates a productive environment and 
a more profitable outcome.” n 

Denis Koval is the CEO of Kapella Group  
in Centennial, Colorado. 

stewar tandtate.com

 NDU                    

  N   U    N            

W   W     H  D      .

Eden Road Logistics Center

York, PA

Principio Business Park

North East, MD

Baltimore Crossroads

White Marsh, MD

ALookAheadDevSU22_tbedits.indd   22ALookAheadDevSU22_tbedits.indd   22 5/11/22   7:40 PM5/11/22   7:40 PM


